adjusted pro rata for in-year:

(a) additions at cost,

(b) disposals as valued in the opening statement of financial position (plus any subsequent capital expenditure

prior to disposal),

(c) impairments at the amount of the reduction of the opening statement of financial position value (plus any

subsequent capital expenditure),

(d) depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortisation of intangible assets;

(ii) donated assets, and cash balances with the Office of the Paymaster General, where the charge is nil.

1(x) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprises cash at bank.

The Insolvency Service Annual Report and Accounts60

2. First Time Adoption of IFRS

IFRS1 First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards requires that there must be a reconciliation between

taxpayers’ equity as at 31 March 2008 under UK GAAP and restated taxpayers’ equity at 1 April 2008 being the effective date of

transition to IFRS.

2(a) Reconciliation of taxpayers’ equity under UK GAAP to IFRS as at 1 April 2008

31-Mar-08
UK GAAPK

£’000
IAS 19
£’000

Reclassification
of Financial

Assets
£’000

IAS 38
£’000

IFRIC 12
£’000

1-Apr-08
IFRS

£’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 6,765 – – (4,086) 9,037 11,716

Intangible assets – – – 4,086 – 4,086

Total non-current assets 6,765 – – – 9,037 15,802

Current assets

Trade receivables and other current
assets 83,955 – (80,762) – – 3,193

Financial assets – – 80,762 – – 80,762

Cash and cash equivalents 23,603 – – – – 23,603

Total current assets 107,558 – – – – 107,558

Total assets 114,323 – – – 9,037 123,360

Current liabilities

Trade payables and other current
liabilities <1 year (74,369) (1,375) – – (1,831) (77,575)

Total current liabilities (74,369) (1,375) (1,831) (77,575)

Non-current assets plus net current
assets 39,954 (1,375) – – 7,206 45,785

Non-current liabilities

Provisions (4,048) – – – – (4,048)

Other payables (1,755) – – – (6,528) (8,283)

Total non-current liabilities (5,803) – – – (6,528) (12,331)

Assets less liabilities 34,151 (1,375) – – 678 33,454

Taxpayers’ equity

Revaluation reserve 78 – – – – 78

Government grant revaluation reserve 39 – – – – 39

General fund 34,034 (1,375) – – 678 33,337

Total taxpayers’ equity 34,151 (1,375) – – 678 33,454

The standards giving rise to the most significant changes to the taxpayers’ equity are:

IAS19 Employees’ benefits

IAS 19 requires that the cost of providing employee benefits should be recognised in the period in which the benefit is earned by the

employee, rather than when it is paid or payable.

61The Insolvency Service Annual Report and Accounts

The Service should recognise a liability when an employee has provided service in exchange for employee benefits to be paid in the

future and recognise an expense when The Service consumes the economic benefit arising from service provided by an employee in

[…]

Under UK GAAP The Service accounted for a contract related to the provision of IT infrastructure as an operating lease with all

rentals payable under the lease being charged to the income and expenditure account on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

IFRIC 12 Service Concession Arrangements addresses arrangements where a private sector entity (operator) constructs or upgrades

the public sector infrastructure to be used and then operates and maintains the infrastructure for a specified period of time. The

Service reviewed the IT infrastructure contract and deemed that the arrangement was within the scope of IFRIC 12 as interpreted

for the public sector by the FReM

The impact on the financial statements was that PPE increased by £9,036,853 to reflect the recognition of information technology

assets and liabilities increased by £8,358,722 to reflect the capital liability. The overall impact was an increase in net assets of

£678,131.

2(b) Reconciliation of the impact of conversion to IFRS on the Income and Expenditure Account for 2008-2009

2008-2009
UK GAAPK

£’000
IAS 19
£’000

IFRIC 12
£’000

2008-2009
IFRS

£’000

Income

Fee income 148,594 – – 148,594

Other operating income 12,516 – – 12,516

Gross income 161,110 – – 161,110

Expenditure

Staff costs 90,701 608 – 91,309

Depreciation and amortisation 652 – 2,500 3,152

Other administrative costs 113,820 – (3,163) 110,657

Finance charges 179 – 670 849

Total expenditure 205,352 608 7 205,967

Operating deficit before interest (44,242) (608) (7) (44,857)

Cost of capital (1,143) – – (1,143)

1,435 – – 1,435

Deficit for the year (43,950) (608) (7) (44,565)

There are no changes to the figures included in the Statement of Cash Flows as a result of the transition from UK GAAP to IFRS

and therefore no reconciliation is shown.

The Insolvency Service Annual Report and Accounts62

3. Significant areas of judgement

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in

the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period.

The Service believes that the most critical accounting policies and significant area of judgement and estimation arise from